

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

BANGOR CITY ELECTION.

CHAP. 80

tricity in the towns of Fort Kent and Eagle Lake in the County of Aroostook and in the plantations of Wallagrass, St. John, St. Francis, and Allagash, is hereby authorized to purchase, sell, distribute, and supply electricity for all purposes in the towns of Frenchville, St. Agatha, Madawaska and Grand Isle, in said County of Aroostook, and the said corporation is hereby authorized to construct lines for the transmission of electricity through the Town of Van Buren, from the feed lines of the Gould Electric Company at Van Buren, and to transmit electricity for the purposes of this act through the said Town of Van Buren, to be sold and distributed by the said Fort Kent Electric Comapny.

Sec. 2. Shall not transmit electricity outside of state for sale. It shall be unlawful for said corporation to transmit electric current, generated within this state, for sale or use beyond the limits of this state.

Sec. 3. Repealing provision of P. & S. L., 1917, c. 208, § 5; permitting transmission of electric current to Parish of Clair, N. B. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of the revised statutes, and it shall be unlawful for said corporation to transmit to the Parish of Clair in the Province of New Brunswick electric current generated within the State of Maine, which privilege was granted to said corporation by section five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, the said privilege being repealed. And all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes.

Sec. 4. State may take over property and franchise. The State of Maine reserves the right to acquire by proper legislation and by such agencies as it may provide for the purpose the whole or any part of the franchises and rights hereby granted and the whole or any part of the structures erected by authority of this act upon the payment of just compensation; but such compensation shall not include the value of the franchises granted by this act.

Approved March 25, 1921.

Chapter 80.

An Act to Legalize and Make Valid the Annual Municipal Election Held in the City of Bangor on Monday, March Fourteenth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one.

Emergency preamble. Whereas an emergency exists, because it is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace and safety, that the municipal election held in the City of Bangor on Monday,

CHAP. 81

March fourteenth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one be made in all respects legal and valid without delay; therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Bangor city election of March 14, 1921 made valid, Sec. 1. The municipal election held in the City of Bangor on Monday, March fourteenth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, notwithstanding the time of the closing of the polls in any of the several wards of said city on said day, is hereby validated and declared legal; and the acts and doings of all election officers in each of said wards on said day, and the election returns made by the warden and ward clerk in each of said wards on said day, are hereby confirmed, legalized and made valid; and all officers including the mayor, aldermen and common councilmen, wardens and ward clerks elected in all and in each of said wards on said fourteenth day of March, nineteen hundred and twenty-one are hereby declared to be legally elected officers of said City of Bangor; and the acceptance at said election by a plurality of the votes cast upon the question of an act entitled "An Act to amend the city charter of Bangor," approved March second, nineteen hundred and twenty-one is hereby declared to be a valid acceptance of said act.

Sec. 2. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 25, 1921.

Chapter 81.

An Act Relating to York County Issuing Bonds.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, there are certain temporary loans of the County of York, approximating fifty thousand dollars, which mature on or before the first day of May, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and,

Whereas, for the purpose of meeting said obligations at their maturity, it is necessary for the County of York to issue bonds for the purpose of raising said money, and,

Whereas, there are certain bridges in the County of York that are in an unsafe condition and unfit for public travel, which must be repaired during the months of May and June, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and,

Whereas, it is necessary for said County of York to raise money with which to pay for the repairs of said bridges, and,

406